UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA **EVANSVILLE DIVISION**

BERNARD VON NOTHAUS, individually and d/b/a LIBERTY DOLLAR)
Plaintiff,)
v.) Cause No. 3:07-cv-038-RLY-WGH
HENRY M. PAULSON, JR, Secretary of the Treasury,)))
ALBERTO R. GONZALES, Attorney General of the United States,)))
EDMOND C. MOY, Director, United States Mint,)))
Defendants.	<i>)</i>)

NOTICE OF INITIAL ENLARGEMENT OF TIME TO ANSWER, OR OTHERWISE PLEAD

Comes now the Defendants, Henry M. Paulson, Jr., Secretary, Alberto R. Gonzales, Attorney General of the United States, and Edmond C. Moy, Director, United States Mint, by counsel, and pursuant to S.D. Ind. L.R. 6.1, hereby notifies the court that the time for filing an answer, or other responsive pleading, on behalf of the Defendants is extended to and including June 19, 2007.

Counsel for Defendants contacted James Johnson, counsel for Plaintiff, concerning this Notice and he does not object.

Respectfully submitted,

SUSAN W. BROOKS United States Attorney

By: <u>s/Debra G. Richards</u> Debra G. Richards Assistant United States Attorney

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a copy of the foregoing Appearance upon the parties herein by mailing a copy to the Counsel of Record at the address listed below, this 11th day of May, 2007.

James E. Burk BURK & REEDY, LLP 1818 N. Street, NW, Ste. 400 Washington, D.C. 20036

James D. Johnson Rudolph, Fine, Porter & Johnson, LLP 221 N. W. Fifth Street, Second Floor P.O. Box 1507 Evansville, Indiana 47708

> <u>s/ Debra G. Richards</u> Debra G. Richards Assistant United States Attorney

Office of the U.S. Attorney 10 West Market Street, Suite 2100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 317-226-6333